

Tohono O'odham Nation Office of the Chairman & Vice Chairwoman

COMPASSION FAITH TRADITION

T-1:BDAG 'AMJED S-WOHOCUDA HIMDAG

Ned Norrís, Jr. Wavalene M. Romero Chairman Více Chairwoman



PRESS RELEASE

Tuesday, August 12, 2014

RESPEC

PI:K 'ELID

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE Contact: Matt Smith/Tohono O'odham Nation (520) 321-1111 Julie Watters/City of Glendale (623) 930-2088

A joint press release from the City of Glendale and the Tohono O'odham Nation

TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION & CITY OF GLENDALE APPROVE FORMAL AGREEMENT ON WEST VALLEY RESORT PROJECT City supports major economic development project that will create new jobs and opportunity

GLENDALE, Ariz. -- After months of diligent negotiation, the Tohono O'odham Nation and the City of Glendale have finalized an agreement ensuring that the West Valley Resort project provides significant mutual benefits to both communities for years to come.

In taking this step, the City of Glendale confirms its full support of the Nation's project, which will include construction of a \$400 million resort and casino on its West Valley property. The agreement conveys Glendale's desire that the Nation constructs and opens the West Valley Resort as expeditiously as possible in order to create jobs and positive economic opportunity in the community.

Under the agreement, Glendale also recognizes that the Nation's project has never been within its corporate limits or the boundaries of any other city or town. The City supports taking the entirety of the Nation's West Valley property into federal trust as reservation land, as had been originally requested. Glendale will also withdraw from any litigation against the project.

In return, the Nation has committed to providing Glendale with annual funding in excess of \$26 million during a 20 year agreement, including a one-time payment of \$500,000 within the next ten days. As promised from day one, the Nation will pay for construction of the facility, as well as municipal services and all infrastructure costs in and around the project site. The Nation will then pay Glendale's monthly standard fees and service charge rates for commercial customers. This support is in addition to the economic benefits the project will bring to Glendale and the region.

Tohono O'odham Nation Chairman Ned Norris, Jr. said, "This agreement marks a major step forward for the Nation, Glendale, and the entire West Valley, one that will lead to greater prosperity for all our communities. The Nation looks forward to continued partnership with Glendale as we work together to create jobs and a worldclass entertainment destination."

- more -

In March 2014 the Glendale City Council also joined with other cities in the West Valley in opposing HR 1410, special interest legislation designed to stop the West Valley Resort and the thousands of jobs and economic development it would create.

Glendale is the fifth largest city in Arizona with more than 234,000 residents and four distinct areas: the Historic Downtown, the Sports and Entertainment District, the Arrowhead area and the Loop 303 expansion. The city is home to Luke Air Force Base, professional sports teams from the NFL, NHL and MLB and several higher education facilities. Visit <u>www.glendaleaz.com</u> for more information.

The Tohono O'odham Nation is a federally-recognized Indian tribe, with existing reservation lands in Maricopa County, Pinal County, and Pima County, Arizona. The West Valley Resort will be located at 95th and Northern avenues and will generate thousands of new jobs and more than \$300 million in annual economic impact. For more information, visit <u>www.westvalleyopportunity.com</u>.

###